Cash and Cash Equivalents -   % 0.10 % 1.00 %

Domestic Equity 16.00 3.90 5.40

Non-U.S. Equity 16.00 4.70 5.80

Private Markets 8.00 6.10 8.00
Core Fixed Income* 23.00 1.10 2.70
High Yield Fixed Income 7.00 2.50 4.70
Private Credit 5.00 4.80 5.50
U.S. Inflation Linked Bonds* 17.00 0.40 2.50
Midstream Energy Infrastructure 8.00 5.80 6.60
Real Assets 8.00 6.90 7.40
Private Real Estate 12.00 5.40 6.40

Total 120.00 %

Target
Allocation

Note: Assumptions are geometric.
* Levered 2x
 Numbers are net of expected inflation

10 Year
Expected Real

Rate of Return

30 Year
Expected Real

Rate of Return

85

 CITY OF HILLIARD, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care
Cost Trend Rate The total OPEB liability is based on a medical benefit that is a flat dollar amount; therefore,
it is unaffected by a health care cost trend rate. An increase or decrease in the trend rate would have no
effect on the total OPEB liability.

This space intentionally left blank.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 2,789,245$   2,249,508$   1,801,024$

86

 CITY OF HILLIARD, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTE 17 – CONTRACTUAL AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

(a) Contractual Commitments

As of December 31, 2020, the City had contractual purchase commitments as follows:

Contract Amount Balance
Vendor Amount Expensed 12/31/2020

American Structurepoint 130,470$   108,568$   21,902$
Arcadis US, Inc. 275,000   240,821   34,179
Burgess & Nipple 39,000   29,668   9,332
Carpenter Marty Transp., Inc. 150,000   99,436   50,564
CDM Smith 28,100   -   28,100
Columbus Asphalt & Paving 873,050   830,638   42,412
Complete General Construction 55,000   53,766   1,234
Decker Construction 400,000   -   400,000
DLZ Ohio, Inc. 108,306   72,747   35,559
Elite Excavating Co. 1,110,770   688,915   421,855
E.P. Ferris & Associates, Inc. 95,000   58,292   36,708
Evans, Mechwart, Hambleton & Tilton 65,000   14,561   50,439
Facemyer Co. 167,042   -   167,042
Inland Waters Pollution 61,620   -   61,620
Insight Pipe Contracting, LLC 262,400   59,442   202,958
Jagger Construction 85,668   -   85,668
Janco LLC 61,886   -   61,886
MS Consultants, Inc. 62,527   55,246   7,281
Prime AE Group, Inc. 149,000   128,341   20,659
Sphere Electrical Contracting 34,600   33,180   1,420
Stantec Consulting Services 106,500   45,289   61,211
Strawser Paving Co. 287,440   206,104   81,336
Taplin Group, LLC 240,030   152,395   87,635
Thayer Power & Communication 2,892,444   1,674,138   1,218,306
The Kleingers Group 393,000   257,882   135,118
Trucco Construction 1,697,384   -   1,697,384
Tyler Technologies 504,506   -   504,506
URS Corporation 114,000   67,056   46,944
W. Erie Realty Solutions, LTD. 44,550   32,575   11,975
Woolpert 27,500   23,706   3,794

10,521,793$   4,932,766$   5,589,027$

87

 CITY OF HILLIARD, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(b) Other Commitments

As of December 31, 2020, the City had outstanding cash basis encumbrances in the governmental funds as
follows:

Governmental
Funds

General Fund 2,962,331$
TIF 2,918,274
Capital Improvement Municipal Tax Fund 8,476,734
Other Governmental Funds 1,412,757
Total 15,770,096$

NOTE 18 – CONTINGENCIES

(a) Grants - For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City received federal and state grants for specific
purposes that are subject to review and audit by grantor agencies or their designees. Such audits could lead
to a request for reimbursement to the grantor agency for expenditures disallowed under the terms of the